
Annual Report 
2015-16 Committee on Committees, Membership and Constituencies  
Members  
Chair, Lisa DiBartolomeo, (ECAS)  
Chair-Elect, Virginia Kleist (B&E) 
Carolyn Atkins, (CEHS)  
Michael Mays (ECAS) 
Denis Scott, (EXT)  
Ex officio Alan Stolzenberg, (ECAS), Faculty Senate Secretary  
Ex officio Richard Turton, (SCEMR), Faculty Senate Chair 
Ex officio Lena Maynor (PHARM), Faculty Senate Chair-elect  
Ex officio Jennifer Orlikoff (ECAS), Faculty Senate Past Chair 
 

Committee Charge  
The charge of the Committee on Committees, Membership and Constituencies (CoC) is 
to:  

 secure capable committee members and committee chairs who have experience 
on their respective committees and to achieve a balance between senior and 
junior faculty members and among the various schools and colleges, and;  

 review and report to the Senate upon the constituencies to be represented 
within the University Assembly.  
 

Accomplishments for 2015-16  
Composition of Senate Committees for the academic year 2016-2017  

 Faculty senators were polled regarding their willingness to serve and participate 
on the various Senate committees. Using this information and any additional 
volunteers made known to the CoC, the make-up for all Senate committees 
under the control of the CoC was determined. The CoC is responsible for 
providing names of faculty senators and faculty members for each committee. It 
should be noted that, in keeping with previous committee assignments, faculty 
senators may be substituted for faculty members. Often, such substitution is 
necessary in order to ensure committee leadership for the following year.  

 With assistance from the Faculty Secretary’s Office, the Chair of the CoC 
developed a new version of the spreadsheet to assist members in populating 
committees. The new format includes individuals who noted via electronic 
polling their willingness to serve on various committees; the names of all 
senators including those recently elected; senate terms; college/unit affiliations; 
length of previous senate service (if any); and email addresses. 

 The results for the composition of the committees are presented on the 
following pages.  Please note that Faculty Senators are denoted by the year in 
which their term ends. 

 The Faculty Secretary will contact the SGA President to request a list of 
appointees for committees on which students serve and will forward that 
information to the appropriate committee chairs. From that point, the 
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committee chair will contact the student members with regard to meeting dates 
and responsibilities.  

 The chair of each committee will contact the leader of the appropriate 
constituency (e.g., Registrar’s Office, Provost’s Office, etc.) to request names of 
the ex-officio appointee/s and will contact the appointees with regard to 
meeting dates and responsibilities.  
 

Goals for 2016-2017   

  Discuss and clarify procedures for selecting candidates whose names will appear 
on the ballot for the Senate Executive Committee and determine if substantive 
Senate committee work should be required of those interested in serving  

  Discuss and clarify the role of ex officio members and their rights to vote on 
Senate committees. (According to the Senate constitution, "students and non-
University persons may be asked to serve on appropriate committees as ex-
officio members without vote." According to Roberts Rules of Order, ex-officio 
members are voting members.)  

 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Committee on Committees, Membership, and Constituencies 2016-2017         3, 2, 0, 0, 4  
Committee Charge  
The Committee on Committees, Membership and Constituencies is to:  

1. secure capable committee members and committee chairs who have experience 
on their respective committees and to achieve a balance between senior and 
junior faculty members and among the various schools and colleges, and;  

2. review and report to the Senate upon the constituencies to be represented 
within the University Assembly.  

 

Virginia Kleist, Chair (B&E, 2017), Virginia.Kleist@mail.wvu.edu   
Lesley Cottrell, Chair-Elect (SOM, 2018), lcottrell@hsc.wvu.edu  
Robert Bastress (Law, 2019), Robert.Bastress@mail.wvu.edu 
Sandra Elmore (WVUIT), Sandra.Elmore@mail.wvu.edu 
Becca Fint-Clark (EXT, 2017), Becca.Fint-Clark@mail.wvu.edu  
Jennifer Merrifield (PSC, 2017), Jennifer.Merrifield@mail.wvu.edu  
 
Ex-Officio (4)  
Alan Stolzenberg, Faculty Secretary (ECAS), astolzen@wvu.edu  
Lena Maynor, Senate Chair (SOP), lmaynor@hsc.wvu.edu   
Richard Turton, Past Senate Chair (SCEMR), Richard.Turton@mail.wvu.edu   
Matthew Valenti, Senate Chair-Elect (SCEMR), Matthew.Valenti@mail.wvu.edu  
________________________________________________________________________ 
Curriculum Committee 2016-2017           4, 10, 0, 0, 3  
Committee Charge:  The Curriculum Committee is to review and approve specific 
proposals and curricula changes from the course to the program level.  
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Senators  
Matt Valenti, Co-Chair (CEMR, 2018), Matthew.Valenti@mail.wvu.edu  
Karen Haines, Co-Chair (CEHS), Karen.Haines@mail.wvu.edu  
Kim Floyd, Chair-Elect (CEHS, 2018), Kim.Floyd@mail.wvu.edu  
Susan Arnold (LIB), Susan.Arnold@mail.wvu.edu  
Ednilson Bernardes (B&E, 2018), esbernardes@mail.wvu.edu  
Sheri Chisholm (PSC), Sheri.Chisholm@mail.wvu.edu  
Anne Cronin (SOM), acronin@hsc.wvu.edu 
Elaine Eschen (SCEMR, 2019) emeschen@mail.wvu.edu  
Amy Funk (SOD), afunk@hsc.wvu.edu   
Terese Giobbia (CCA), tegiobbia@mail.wvu.edu 
Dennis Ruscello (CEHS, 2017), Dennis.Ruscello@mail.wvu.edu   
Kenneth Ryan (ECAS, 2019), kjryan@mail.wvu.edu  
Jennifer Steele (ECAS), Jen.Steele@mail.wvu.edu  
Michael Strager (Davis), Michael.Strager@mail.wvu.edu 
Alcinda Trickett-Shockey (SOD, 2018), akshockey@hsc.wvu.edu  
Ralph Utzman (SOM, 2017), rutzman@hsc.wvu.edu   
 

Sue Day-Perroots, Associate Provost  
Oliver Street, Associate Registrar  
________________________________________________________________________ 

Faculty Welfare Committee 2016-2017            5, 5, 0, 0, 5  
Committee Charge:  The Faculty Welfare Committee is responsible for reviewing, 
studying, and making appropriate recommendations to the Faculty Senate for all 
problems and needs of current and retired faculty.  
 

Emily Murphy, Chair (EXT, 2017), Emily.Murphy@mail.wvu.edu  
John Connors, Chair-Elect (SOM, 2018), jconnors@hsc.wvu.edu  
Marie Abate (SOP, 2017), mabate@hsc.wvu.edu  
Samuel Ameri (SCEMR, 2019), Samuel.Ameri@mail.wvu.edu  
Anne Cronin (SOM), acronin@hsc.wvu.edu   
Asad Davari (WVU IT, 2017), Asad.Davari@mail.wvu.edu   
Traci Mays (Library), Traci.Mays@mail.wvu.edu   
Hawley Montgomery-Downs, Chair, (ECAS, 2019), Hawley.Montgomery-
Downs@mail.wvu.edu   
Litha Sivanandan (Ext), Litha.Sivanandan@mail.wvu.edu  

Shine Tu (Law, 2018), Shine.Tu@mail.wvu.edu  
Scott Wayne (SCEMR), Scott.Wayne@mail.wvu.edu   
 
Ex-Officio (5)  
Faculty Senate Chair-Elect 
Retired Faculty (2) 
Staff Welfare Committee 
Vice President for Human Resources  
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____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

General Education Curriculum Oversight Committee 2016-2017        5, 8, 0, 1, 2  
Committee Charge  
The General Education Foundations Committee (GEFCo) will: 

1. Review applications for new GEF courses and existing GEF courses; 
2. Produce resources and educational opportunities to support the GEF and 

institutions to develop appropriate WVU Learning Goals; 
3. Collaborate with other committees and any relevant administrative bodies on 

Outcomes Assessment of the GEF and other relevant assessment issues; 
4. Address in a timely fashion any other issues pertinent to the success of the GEF; 
5. Collect course-level assessment of the GEF as part of the application and review 

process;  
6. Evaluate periodically national trends in general education and best practices, and 

implement changes as needed. 

Lisa Di Bartolomeo, Chair (ECAS, 2017), Lisa.DiBartolomeo@mail.wvu.edu  
Nathalie Singh-Corcoran, Chair-Elect (ECAS, 2019), Nathalie.Singh-
Corcoran@mail.wvu.edu  
Robert Brock (SOM, 2017), rwbrock@hsc.wvu.edu  
Lesley Cottrell (SOM, 2018), lcottrell@hsc.wvu.edu  
Abra Elkins (SOM), aelkins@hsc.wvu.edu  
David Hauser (ECAS, 2017), David.Hauser@mail.wvu.edu  
Kristen Matak (Davis), kematak@mail.wvu.edu  
Jennifer Merrifield (Potomac State, 2017), Jennifer.Merrifield@mail.wvu.edu  
Melissa Morris (Statler), Melissa.Morris@mail.wvu.edu  
Beth Nardella (SOM), bnardella@hsc.wvu.edu  
Gayle Neldon (CEHS), Gayle.Neldon@mail.wvu.edu  
Kaushlendra Singh (Davis), Kaushlendra.Singh@mail.wvu.edu  
Li Wang (B&E), Li.Wang@mail.wvu.edu  
 
Students (1)  
Elizabeth Barnhart, eabarnhart@mix.wvu.edu  
 

Ex-Officio (2)  
Matthew Valenti, Senate Chair-Elect 

Sue Day-Perroots, Associate Provost 
Oliver Street, Associate Registrar  
________________________________________________________________________ 
Library Committee 2016-2017            2, 4, 0, 2, 3  
Committee Charge:  The Library Committee has advisory responsibility for the 
formulation of Library policies and procedures in circulation, collection development, 
instructional services, research services, funding, and keeps the University Senate 
informed regarding current library issues and concerns.  
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Kelley Gannon, Chair (SOM, 2018), kgannon@hsc.wvu.edu   
Amy Burt, Chair-Elect (SOM, 2018), aburt@hsc.wvu.edu  
Sammy Lee (Reed, 2018), Sang.Lee@mail.wvu.edu  
Lynne Maxwell (Law), Lynne.Maxwell@mail.wvu.edu  
Evan MacCarthy (CCA,) Evan.Maccarthy@mail.wvu.edu  
Jason Manning (ECAS), Jason.Manning@mail.wvu.edu  
 
Students (2)  
Faculty Secretary requests names appointed by President of SGA  
 
Ex-Officio (3)  
Dean of Libraries  
Senior Senator, Libraries  
Representative, Provost’s Office  
________________________________________________________________________ 
Research Integrity Committee 2016-2017            4, 8, 0, 0, 0  
Committee Charge:  The Research Integrity Committee is to serve on hearing panels to 
evaluate issues of research integrity on an as-needed basis.  
 
Richard Turton, Chair, (SCEMR, 2017), Richard.Turton@mail.wvu.edu  
John Connors, Chair-Elect (SOM, 2018), jconnors@hsc.wvu.edu  
Dean Bonsall (SOM), bonsalld@hsc.wvu.edu 
Asad Davari (WVU IT, 2017), Asad.Davari@mail.wvu.edu  
Daniel Eades (EXT), Daniel.Eades@mail.wvu.edu  
Barbara Hengemihle (LIB, 2017), Barbara.LaGodna@mail.wvu.edu  
Duncan Lorimer (ECAS), Duncan Lorimer@mail.wvu.edu  
Bignyun Li (SOM, 2019), bli@hsc.wvu.edu 
Mikylah McTeer (CCA), Mikylah.McTeer@mail.wvu.edu   
Mark Nigrini (B&E), mjnigrini@mail.wvu.edu  
Ian Rockett (SOM, 2018), irockett@hsc.wvu.edu  
Joe Prudhomme (SOM), jprudhomme@hsc.wvu.edu  
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Research and Scholarship 2016-2017         8, 7, 0, 0, 3  
Committee Charge:  The Research and Scholarship Committee is to study matters 
associated with maintaining and enhancing the university’s environment for research, 
scholarship, and creative endeavors and make recommendations to the Senate as 
deemed appropriate. It shall evaluate applications for Senate research fund support.  
 
Trevor Harris, Chair (ECAS, 2018), Trevor.Harris@mail.wvu.edu  
Ilkin Bilgesu, Chair-Elect (SCEMR, 2019), Ilkin.Bilgesu@mail.wvu.edu  
Gwen Bergner (ECAS, 2019), Gwen.Bergner@mail.wvu.edu  
Nick Bowman (ECAS, 2018), Nicholas.Bowman@mail.wvu.edu  
Melanie Clemmer (SOM), mclemmer@hsc.wvu.edu  
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Alan Collins (Davis, 2019), Alan.Collins@hsc.wvu.edu  
Lesley Cottrell (SOM, 2018), lcottrell@hsc.wvu.edu  
Karen Culcasi (ECAS, 2018), Karen.Culcasi@mail.wvu.edu  
Erik Herron (ECAS), esherron@mail.wvu.edu  
Stanley Hileman (HSC), smhileman@hsc.wvu.edu  
Michael Ibrahim (CCA, 2017), Michael.Ibrahim@mail.wvu.edu  
Mikylah McTeer (CCA), Mikylah.McTeer@mail.wvu.edu  
Jennifer Orlikoff (ECAS), Jennifer.Orlikoff@mail.wvu.edu   
Lizzie Santiago (Statler), Lizzie.Santiago@mail.wvu.edu  
Travis Stimeling (CCA, 2018), Travis.Stimeling@mail.wvu.edu  
Joshua Woods (ECAS), Joshua.Woods@mail.wvu.edu   
 
Ex-Officio (3)  
Associate VP for Research  
Representative, Provost’s Office  
Director, Sponsored Programs  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Service Committee 2016 – 2017              5, 6, 1, 0, 1 

Committee Charge:  The Service Committee shall evaluate proposals competitively 
submitted for support by Senate Service Funds and shall make recommendations 
concerning the service mission of the University as deemed appropriate.  
 
Randy Bryner, Chair, (SOM, 2018), rbryner@hsc.wvu.edu  
Ashley Martucci, Chair-Elect, (CEHS, 2018), Ashley.Martucci@mail.wvu.edu  
Thomas Brindock (SOD), tnbrindock@hsc.wvu.edu   
Frank DeMarco (B&E), frdemarco@mail.wvu.edu  
Rebecca Fint-Clark (EXT, 2017), Chair, Becca.Fint-Clark@mail.wvu.edu   
Karen Haines (CEHS, 2017), Karen.Haines@mail.wvu.edu  
Barbara Hengemihle (LIB, 2017), Barbara.LaGodna@mail.wvu.edu  
Virginia Kleist (B&E, 2017), Virginia.Kleist@mail.wvu.edu   
Dave McGill (Davis), dmcgill@mail.wvu.edu  
Lori Ogden (ECAS), loogden@mail.wvuedu   
Jon Wietholter (SOP, 2018), jwietholter@hsc.wvu.edu  
 
Staff (1), Appointed by Staff Council 
Ex Officio (1)  
Representative, Provost’s Office  
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Student Rights and Responsibilities Committee 2016-2017              14, 16, 0, 15, 1  
Committee Charge:  The Student Rights and Responsibility Committee is to serve as a 
panel for review of cases where there may be an alleged violation of the student 
conduct code and considers and evaluates suggestions for change in the University Code 
of Student Rights and Responsibilities.  
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Chad Proudfoot, Chair (EXT, 2019), Chad.Proudfoot@mail.wvu.edu  
Nicholas Bowman, Chair-Elect (ECAS, 2018), Nicholas.Bowman@mail.wvu.edu  
Sam Ameri (SCEMR, 2019), Samuel.Ameri@mail.wvu.edu  
Alison Bass (REED, 2017), Alison.Bass@mail.wvu.edu  
Robert Bastress (Law, 2019), Robert.Bastress@mail.wvu.edu  
Ednilson Bernardes (B&E, 2018), Ednilson.Bernardes@mail.wvu.edu  
Johnna Bolyard (CEHS), Johnna.Bolyard@mail.wvu.edu  
Deborah Boone (Davis, 2017), Debby.Boone@mail.wvu.edu  
Amy Cyphert (ASPIRE), Amy.Cyphert@mail.wvu.edu  
Justin Falcon (SOM), jfalcon1@hsc.wvu.edu  
Parviz Famouri (SCEMR, 2018), Parviz.Famouri@mail.wvu.edu  
Kim Floyd (CEHS, 2018), Kim.Floyd@mail.wvu.edu  
Elizabeth Fones-Wolf (ECAS), efwolf@mail.wvu.edu  
Leslie Graebe (CEHS), Leslie.Graebe@mail.wvu.edu  
Steve Hardy (SOM), shardy@hsc.wvu.edu  
Trevor Harris (ECAS, 2018), Trevor.Harris@mail.wvu.edu  
Helen Hartnett (ECAS), Helen.Hartnett@mail.wvu.edu  
David Hauser (ECAS, 2017), David.Hauser@mail.wvu.edu  
Barbara Hengemihle (LIB, 2017), Barbara.LaGodna@mail.wvu.edu  
Bernard Jones (CEHS), Bernard.Jones@mail.wvu.edu  
James Kotcon (Davis), James.Kotcon@mail.wvu.edu  
Duncan Lorimer (ECAS), Duncan.Lorimer@mail.wvu.edu  
Mikylah McTeer (CCA), Mikylah.McTeer@mail.wvu.edu  
Kristina Olson (CCA), Kristina.Olson@mail.wvu.edu  
Elizabeth Post (EXT, 2018), Liz.Post@mail.wvu.edu   
Ann Richards (CEHS), Ann.Richards@mail.wvu.edu  
Christine Schimmel (CEHS, 2019), Chris.Schimmel@mail.wvu.edu  
Jacqueline Speir (ECAS), Jacqueline.Speir@mail.wvu.edu  
Abhishek Srivastava (B&E), Abhishek.Srivastava@mail.wvu.edu  
________________________________________________________________________
Teaching and Assessment Committee 2016-2017           6, 6, 0, 0, 4  
Committee Charge 

The Teaching and Assessment Committee will:  
1. Maintain and revise the evaluation instrument (SEI) that students will complete 

to evaluate instruction for a wide variety of courses and instructional methods;  
2. Make recommendations for the analysis and use of SEIs;  
3. Initiate and make recommendations for documentation of teaching 

effectiveness;  
4. Make recommendations to the Teaching Learning Commons as to faculty needs 

related to instructional and assessment processes;  
5. Collaborate with the General Education Curriculum Oversight Committee, the 

Senate Curriculum Committee, the Assessment Council, and the Graduate 
Council to recommend practices for course and curricula assessment methods;  
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6. Address in a timely fashion other issues pertinent to Teaching and Assessment.  
 
Evan Widders, Chair (ECAS, 2018), Evan.Widders@mail.wvu.edu  
David Hauser, Chair-Elect (ECAS, 2017), David.Hauser@mail.wvu.edu  
Heather Billings (SOM, 2018), hbillings@hsc.wvu.edu  
Ordel Brown (SCEMR), Ordel.Brown@mail.wvu.edu  
Diana Davis (SOM, 2018), dmdavis@hsc.wvu.edu  
Adam Komisaruk (ECAS), Adam.Komisaruk@mail.wvu.edu  
General Hambrick (CCA), gmhambrick@mail.wvu.edu  
KangMo Ku (Davis), Kangmo.Ku@mail.wvu.edu  
Ashley Martucci (CEHS, 2018), Ashley.Martucci@mail.wvu.edu 
Ashlee Sowards (Dentistry, 2017), asowards@hsc.wvu.edu  
Abhishek Srivastava (B&E), Abhishek.Srivastava@mail.wvu.edu  
Rachel Stein (ECAS), Rachel.Stein@mail.wvu.edu  
Melissa Ventura-Mara (Davis), Melissa.Marra@mail.wvu.edu   
 
Ex Officio (4)  
Representative, Office of the Provost  
Representative, Health Sciences Center  
Representative, Academic Innovation  
Representative, OIT  
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